

BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

RESOLUTION 24-088

AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A 2024 FORD SUPER DUTY F-450 TRUCK THROUGH SOURCEWELL

WHEREAS, pursuant to <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 52:34-6.2(b)(3), the Borough may by resolution and without advertising for bids, purchase any goods or services using a nationally recognized and accepted cooperative purchasing agreement that has been developed utilizing a competitive bidding process by another contracting unit; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands wishes to purchase a 2024 Ford Super Duty F-450 DRW (F4H) XL 4WD Reg Cab 145" WB 60" CA, Galion Model truck utilizing Sourcewell National Cooperative Purchasing Program Contract No. 091521-NAF, in the total amount of \$115,905.04; and

WHEREAS, National Auto Fleet Group, with offices located at 490 Auto Center Drive, Watsonville, CA 95076, is an authorized vendor under Sourcewell Contract No. 091521-NAF; and

WHEREAS, National Auto Fleet Group has submitted a re-configured proposal dated February 6, 2024, quoting a 2024 Ford Super Duty F-450 truck in the total amount of \$115,905.04; and

WHEREAS, certification of availability of funds is hereby provided by the Chief Financial Officer of the Borough of Highlands;

I hereby certify that funds are available as follows: Acct# C-04-23-101-000-210

Patrick DeBlasio, Chief Financial Officer

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the governing body of the Borough of Highlands authorizes the purchase of a 2024 Ford Super Duty F-450 DRW (F4H) XL 4WD Reg Cab 145" WB 60" CA, Galion Model truck in an amount not to exceed \$115,905.04.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor, Borough Administrator and Borough Clerk be and are hereby authorized and directed to take all steps necessary to purchase the aforementioned 2024 Ford Super Duty F-450 truck from National Auto Fleet Group, including executing a contract.

Motion to Approve R 24-088:

	INTRODUCED	SECOND	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
CERVANTES						
CHELAK						
MELNYK						
OLSZEWSKI						
BROULLON						

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

DATE OF VOTE: March 20, 2024

Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk Borough of Highlands